(k) Reflects corporate overhead expenses, which are not directly related to the profitability of our stores, to facilitate
comparisons of store operating performance as we do not consider these corporate overhead expenses when evaluating the
ongoing performance of our stores from period to period. Corporate overhead expenses, which are a component of selling,
general and administrative expenses, are comprised of various home office general and administrative expenses such as
payroll expenses, occupancy costs, marketing and advertising, and consulting and professional fees. Store-level Adjusted
EBITDA should not be used as a substitute for consolidated measures of profitability or performance because it does not
reflect corporate overhead expenses that are necessary to allow us to effectively operate our stores and generate Store-level
Adjusted EBITDA. We anticipate that we will continue to incur corporate overhead expenses in future periods.

(6) The following is a reconciliation of our net (loss) income to Adjusted Net Income and pro forma adjusted net income for the periods
presented:

Fiscal Year Ended

Thirty-Nine Weeks

Ended

January 31,

2015

January 30,

2016

January 28,

2017

October 29,

2016

October 28,

2017

Twelve

Months

Ended

October 28,

2017

(in thousands)

Net (loss) income $ (436) $ 3,574 $ 27,066 $ 11,808 $ 21,957 $ 37,215
Adjustments:

Loss on
extinguishment
of debt — 36,046 2,715 2,715 — —

Loss on
modification
of debt(a) — — — — 179 179

Stock-based
compensation
related to
special one-
time IPO
bonus grant(b) — — 5,318 2,708 8,156 10,766

Transaction
costs(c) 193 373 797 725 724 796

Tax impacts of
adjustments to
net income
(loss)(d) (214) (48,715) (3,244) (2,288) (3,369) (4,327)

Adjusted Net

Income $ (457) $ (8,722) $ 32,652 $ 15,668 $ 27,647 $ 44,629

Adjustments:
Interest on

Senior Secured
Notes(e) 12,000 4,000 — — — —

Interest on
Second Lien
Facility(f) 12,000 11,832 6,054 6,054 — —

Tax impact of
adjustments to
Adjusted Net
Income(d) (26,669) (21,177) (2,224) (2,253) — —

Tax rate
adjustments
(g)   20,276 39,482 — (398) (137) 292

Pro forma adjusted

net income 17,150 25,415 36,482 $ 19,071 $ 27,510 $ 44,921

(a) Non-cash loss due to a change in the ABL Facility lenders under the ABL Facility amendment resulting in immediate

[…]

effective tax rate for each of the thirty-nine weeks ended October 29, 2016 and October 28, 2017 was 37.2%. The effective
tax rate for the last twelve months ended October 28, 2017 was 36.9%.

(e) Adjusts interest expense for the June 2015 refinancing of our Senior Secured Notes with $430.0 million of indebtedness
under our Term Loan and Second Lien Facility.

(f) Adjusts stated interest expense for the use of initial public offering proceeds for repayment in full of the $130.0 million of
principal amount of indebtedness under our Second Lien Facility, which occurred in the third quarter of fiscal year 2017.

(g) Represents the tax impact required to present pro forma adjusted net income, including all outlined adjustments, subject to a
normalized effective tax rate of 39.0% for each of the fiscal years 2015 and 2016. The normalized effective tax rate for the
thirty-nine weeks ended October 29, 2016 and October 28, 2017 was 38.5% and 37.5%, respectively.

(7) The following is a reconciliation of our operating income as reported to adjusted operating income for the periods presented:

Fiscal Year Ended

Thirty-Nine Weeks

Ended

January 31,

2015

January 30,

2016

January 28,

2017

October 29,

2016

October 28,

2017

Twelve

Months

Ended

October 28,

2017

(in thousands)

Operating income $ 46,303 $ 62,219 $ 72,677 $ 43,411 $ 50,891 $ 80,157
Adjustments:

Stock-based
compensation
related to
special one-
time IPO
bonus grant
(a) — — 5,318 2,708 8,156 10,766

Transaction
costs(b) 193 373 797 725 724 796

Adjusted

operating

income $ 46,496 $ 62,592 $ 78,792 $ 46,844 $ 59,771 $ 91,719

Adjusted

operating

margin 9.3% 10.1% 10.3% 8.8% 9.1% 10.3%

(a) Non-cash stock-based compensation associated with a special one-time initial public offering bonus grant to senior
executives, which we do not consider in our evaluation of our ongoing performance. The grant was made in addition to the
ongoing equity incentive program that we have in place to incentivize and retain management and was made to reward
certain senior executives for historical performance and allow them to benefit from future successful outcomes for our
Sponsors.

(b) Charges incurred in connection with our initial public offering and the registration of shares of our common stock on behalf